

Date of decision: 17.04.2023

versus

CRM-M-24922-2022

-2-

the matter back to Investigating Agency. The matter was referred back to Investigating Agency on the ground that complainant is not present, thus, it seems that she is not satisfied with the investigation conducted by the police. The relevant extracts of order dated 11.02.2023 as reproduced in the status report, read as under:-

“Summons issued to complainant not received back. The present cancellation report was presented on 03.12.2022 and since then summons to complainant were being issued time and again but the same have been received back unserved on one pretext or the other. It seems that the complainant is not satisfied with the investigation conducted by the police. I have also gone through the file and I am satisfied that the investigation has not been done completely and beyond shadow of reasonable doubt and the untraced report has been filed in haste manner. So, in the interest of justice and in view of this Court, the justice should be delivered to the complainant after the completion of the investigation in right directions, so the file is ordered to be sent to the concerned police station with the direction that matter be further investigated and concerned SHO is directed to submit his report as early as possible, after further investigating the matter. Judicial papers be separated.
Pronounced in open Court.”

The learned State counsel does not dispute the factum of filing of untraced report and compromise arrived at between the contesting parties. Respondent No.2-Ritu Verma daughter of Sh. Kapil Dev Verma is present in Court and submits that she has voluntarily entered into compromise with petitioners and she has no objection if impugned FIR is quashed as she has already settled her all dispute with petitioners. She further confirms that her marriage with petitioner No.1-Gurpreet Kumar @ Gurpreet Singh stands dissolved vide judgment/order dated 15.09.2017 passed by the learned Additional District Judge, Sangrur.

In view of compromise arrived at between the parties, statement made by the learned State counsel as well as complainant, who is present in Court and decree of divorce passed by the learned Additional District Judge,

CRM-M-24922-2022

-3-

Sangrur, this Court is of the considered opinion that present petition deserves to be allowed and accordingly allowed.

FIR No.7 dated 09.11.2016 under Section 498-A of IPC registered at Police Station NRI Sangrur, District Sangrur (Annexure P-1) and all other consequential proceedings arising therefrom are quashed *qua* petitioner(s).

17.04.2023
Neha

(JAGMOHAN BANSAL)
JUDGE

Whether speaking/reasoned	:	Yes/No
Whether reportable	:	Yes/No